

February 6, 2023

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 2346

Page 1, line 1, after the second comma insert "15.1-27-04.2,"

Page 1, line 2, after the second comma insert "and"

Page 1, line 3, remove ",subsection 1 of section 57-39.2-02.1, and subsection 1 of section 57-40.2-02.1"

Page 1, line 6, remove "15.1-27-04.2,"

Page 1, remove the overstrike over line 22

Page 1, line 23, remove the overstrike over "~~of public instruction the taxable valuation and mill-levy certifications~~" and insert immediately thereafter ", which must be separated by property classification"

Page 1, line 23, remove the overstrike over "~~. If a district fails to~~"

Page 1, remove the overstrike over line 24

Page 2, remove the overstrike over lines 1 through 3

Page 14, line 15, remove the overstrike over the overstruck colon

Page 14, line 16, remove the overstrike over "a. Subtract an amount equal to"

Page 14, line 16, after "sixty" insert "thirty"

Page 14, line 16, remove the overstrike over "~~mills multiplied by the taxable valuation of~~" and insert immediately thereafter "agricultural, commercial, and centrally assessed property in"

Page 14, line 16, remove the overstrike over "the"

Page 14, remove the overstrike over line 17

Page 14, line 18, remove the overstrike over "b. Subtract"

Page 14, line 18, remove "subtract"

Page 14, line 22, remove the overstrike over "(1)"

Page 14, line 22, remove "a."

Page 14, line 23, remove the overstrike over "(a)"

Page 14, line 23, remove "(1)"

Page 15, line 3, remove the overstrike over "(b)"

Page 15, line 3, remove "(2)"

Page 15, line 8, remove the overstrike over "(2)"

Page 15, line 8, remove "b."

Page 15, line 20, remove "on an annual basis"

Page 15, line 20, remove the overstrike over "~~the following~~"

Page 15, line 21, remove the overstrike over "~~on an annual basis:~~"

Page 15, line 22, remove the overstrike over "a. The"

Page 15, line 22, remove "~~the~~"

Page 15, line 24, remove the overstrike over the overstruck semicolon

Page 15, remove the overstrike over line 25

Page 15, line 26, remove the overstrike over "~~district for all purposes~~" and insert immediately thereafter ", separated by property classification"

Page 15, line 26, remove the overstrike over "~~;- and~~"

Page 15, remove the overstrike over line 27

Page 15, line 28, remove the overstrike over "~~for sinking and interest fund purposes~~" and insert immediately thereafter ", separated by property classification"

Page 15, line 28, remove the overstrike over the overstruck period and insert immediately thereafter:

" **SECTION 3. AMENDMENT.** Section 15.1-27-04.2 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

**15.1-27-04.2. State aid - Minimum local effort - Determination.**

If a district's taxable valuation of agricultural, commercial, and centrally assessed property per student is less than twenty percent of the state average valuation of agricultural, commercial, and centrally assessed property per student, the superintendent of public instruction, for purposes of determining state aid in accordance with subsection 4 of section 15.1-27-04.1, shall utilize an amount equal to ~~sixty~~thirty mills times twenty percent of the state average valuation of agricultural, commercial, and centrally assessed property per student multiplied by the number of weighted student units in the district."

Page 19, line 18, after "district" insert "and thirty mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of agricultural, commercial, and centrally assessed property in the school district"

Page 20, line 29, remove the overstrike over "~~The board of a school district may levy a tax not exceeding the amount in dollars that~~"

Page 20, line 30, after "to" insert "would be generated by"

Page 20, line 30, remove the overstrike over "~~a levy of~~"

Page 20, line 30, after "seventy" insert "thirty"

Page 20, line 31, remove the overstrike over "~~mills on the taxable valuation of~~" and insert immediately thereafter "agricultural, commercial, and centrally assessed property in"

Page 20, line 31, remove the overstrike over "~~the district, for~~"

Page 21, line 1, after "services" insert "the school district's local contribution to the costs of education"

Page 21, line 2, after "and" insert "may be"

Page 21, line 2, remove the overstrike over "~~used~~"

Page 21, line 2, after "~~subsection~~" insert "for any purposes related to the provision of educational services"

Page 21, line 2, remove the overstrike over "~~. The proceeds may~~"

Page 21, line 3, remove the overstrike over "~~not be transferred into any other fund.~~" and insert immediately thereafter:

"2."

Page 21, line 8, overstrike "2." and insert immediately thereafter "3."

Page 21, line 13, overstrike "3." and insert immediately thereafter "4."

Page 21, line 16, overstrike "4." and insert immediately thereafter "5."

Page 21, line 21, overstrike "5." and insert immediately thereafter "6."

Page 21, line 26, overstrike "6." and insert immediately thereafter "7."

Page 22, line 9, overstrike "by multiplying" and insert immediately thereafter "as follows:  
(a) For residential property."

Page 22, line 10, after "statement" insert "multiplied"

Page 22, line 10, overstrike "number" and insert immediately thereafter "lesser"

Page 22, line 10, after the first "of" insert "one hundred eighty-five"

Page 22, line 10, after "mills" insert "or the sum"

Page 22, line 10, after the second "of" insert "the"

Page 22, line 11, overstrike "plus" and insert immediately thereafter "and"

Page 22, line 12, remove the overstrike over "~~2012 taxable year mill~~"

Page 22, line 13, remove the overstrike over "~~rate of the school district~~"

Page 22, line 13, overstrike "in which the parcel is located the lesser of:"

Page 22, line 14, overstrike "(a)"

Page 22, line 14, overstrike "Fifty"

Page 22, line 14, remove "One hundred ten"

Page 22, line 14, overstrike "mills; or" and insert immediately thereafter an underscored period

Page 22, line 15, overstrike "The" and insert immediately thereafter "For agricultural, commercial, and centrally assessed property, the taxable value for the taxable year for each parcel shown on the tax statement multiplied by the lesser of one hundred fifty-five mills or the sum of the mill levy reduction grant under chapter 57-64 for the"

Page 22, line 15, after "year" insert "and the 2012 taxable year"

Page 22, line 15, after "sixty" insert "excluding thirty"

Page 22, line 15, remove the overstrike over "mills"

Page 22, remove lines 21 through 31

Page 23, remove lines 1 through 31

Page 24, remove lines 1 through line 27

Page 24, line 28, remove "15.1-27-04.2,"

Page 24, remove lines 30 and 31

Page 25, remove lines 1 through 4

Page 25, line 20, remove "3,"

Page 25, line 20, after the second comma insert "5,"

Page 25, line 20, replace "5" with "6"

Page 25, line 21, remove "Sections 7 and 8 of this Act are effective for taxable"

Page 25, remove line 22

Renumber accordingly